
 
 

 

 
 
 

THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM 
ON THURSDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER, 2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 

E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 MEMBERS 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council 
2 Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council 
4. Councillor Ken Howell  
5. Councillor Carys Jones  
6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council 
7. Councillor Jean Lewis  
8. Councillor Dorian Phillips  
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas Member of Llenedi Coummunity Council 
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams  
 
LABOUR GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Penny Edwards  
2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council 
3. Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council 
4. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council 

   

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Sue Allen Member of Whitland Town Council 
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies  
3. Councillor Joseph Davies  
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council 

   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
 
1.       Vacancy 

2.       Vacancy 
 

 
SUBSTITUTES ARE TEMPORARILY ALLOWED UNTIL THE 30TH APRIL 2021 

 

   

 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 16 

4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  17 - 40 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 20TH OCTOBER, 2020  

41 - 44 

 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

ADRODDIAD PENNAETH 
CYNLLUNIO, 

CYFARWYDDIAETH YR 
AMGYLCHEDD 

 
 

REPORT OF THE 
HEAD OF PLANNING, 

DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT  
 
 

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN 

 

TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
AR 05 NOVEMBER 2020 

ON 05 TACHWEDD 2020  
 

I’W BENDERFYNU/ 
FOR DECISION 

 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 

ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yn rhaid 

iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 

cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 

y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 

ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 

an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 

Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 

consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 

planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 

matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 

 

 

 

  

Page 6



 

 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 

 
05.11.2020 

 
REPORT OF: 

 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
I N D E X  -  A R E A  E A S T 

 
 

REF. 
 

APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
PAGES NOS 

 

PL/00112 
 

ELEVATIONAL ALTERATIONS, BUT NO MATERIAL 
CHANGE OF USE TO THE BUILDING ITSELF AT 
FORMER CO-OPERATIVE SUPERMARKET, COLLEGE 

STREET, AMMANFORD, SA18 3AB. 
 

 

9-16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 7



 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS  RECOMMENDED  FOR  APPROVAL 

 

  

Page 8



 

 

 

 
Application No 

 

 
PL/00112 

 
 
Application Type 

 

 
FULL PLANNING 

Proposal & 
Location 

 

ELEVATIONAL ALTERATIONS, BUT NO MATERIAL CHANGE OF 
USE TO THE BUILDING ITSELF AT FORMER CO-OPERATIVE 

SUPERMARKET, COLLEGE STREET, AMMANFORD, SA18 3AB. 
 

 
 

Applicant(s) 
 

Mr Tristan Hobbs, Tretan Developments, Eastmarket Street, 
Caerphilly, CF83 1NX 

 
Agent Ken Morgan Design and Building Management Ltd, The Studio, 

Little Greenway, Crinow Road, Narberth, SA67 8TA 

 
Case Officer 
 

ANDREW FRANCIS 

Ward AMMANFORD 
 

Date registered 
 

3rd August 2020 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 

than one objection from third parties 
 

Site 
 

This application site is the well-known former Co-operative building situated off the north 
eastern flank of College Street, close to the town centre of Ammanford. The building 
became empty fairly recently as the Co-operative store moved to a brand new store 

approximately 90 metres to the north west on the site of the former Police Station on the 
junction of College Street and Margaret Street. As a result, this larger building, built in the 

early 1980’s is now vacant but occupies a strategically important site, directly adjacent to 
Ammanford’s Bus Station and large Council controlled car park.  
 

The irregularly shaped building has a red brick façade up to wall plate, with a slightly 
angled slate roof leading to a large flat roof. The roof is in two sections, with approximately 

half of the building at the longer southern end at single storey and typical single storey 
height, with the remainder at the shorter northern end being taller, made up of a taller roof 
section.  

 
Most of the walls are solid brick, leading to a fairly imposi
[...]
lid ystyried swyddogaeth 

y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 

ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 

an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 

Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 

consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 

planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 

matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 

 

 

 

  

Page 18



 
COMMITTEE: 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 

 
05 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
REPORT OF: 

 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
I N D E X  -  A R E A  S O U T H  

 
 

REF. 

 

APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 

PAGE NOS 

 
PL/00020 

 
PROPOSED SITING OF A DETACHED DWELLING 
HOUSE - LAND PART OF 1 BAY VIEW, PWLL, 

LLANELLI, SA15 4BE 
 

 
21-30 

 
S/40262 

 
CONSTRUCTION OF 7NO. LOCK UP GARAGES AT 
LAND OFF ANN STREET, LLANELLI, SA15 1TE 

 

 
31-39 

 

 
  

Page 19



 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 20



 

Application No 

 

 
PL/00020 

 
 

Application Type 
 

 

Outline – All Matters Reserved 

Proposal & 

Location 
 

Proposed siting of a detached dwelling house - Land part of 1 

Bay View, Pwll, Llanelli, SA15 4BE 
 

 
 

Applicant(s) 
 

Mr Stevenson 
 

Agent Ms Nicola Steward – Prime Architecture Ltd 
 

Case Officer 

 
Zoe James 

Ward Hengoed 

 
Date registered 
 

3 September 2020 

 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties. 

 
Site 
 
The application site consists of a rectangular shaped parcel of land located at the corner of 

Elgin Road and Tyle Catherine in Pwll. It fronts onto Elgin Road with an existing vehicular 
access to the east side onto Tyle Catherine.  

 
The site has a width of around 22.5m and depth of around 12 metres. The site slopes in a 
southerly direction as per Tyle Catherine. The site is bordered by existing walls to the east 

and west and a retaining wall along its boundary with Elgin Road to the north.  To the west 
lies a two storey dwelling known as Blenhiem House that is separated from the site by high 

block walling. To the south lie existing garages and an undefined boundary with the rear 
gardens of properties no. 1 and 2 Bay View.  
 

The site is located in a primarily residential area consisting of a mix of detached and semi-
detached properties. The neighbouring properties of Elgin Road have long rear gardens 

while two semi-detached properties immediately to the south have standard sized gardens. 
To the south east two new properties have been built on the opposite side of Tyle Catherine 
in recent years. 

 
 

 
 

Page 21



Proposal  
 

The application seeks outline permission for the construction of a detached dwelling house 
with all matters reserved for future consideration.  
 

The indicative Proposed Site Layout Plan submitted with the application shows the proposed 
new house occupying the western half of the site being within close proximity to, and fronting 

onto Elgin Road. The dwelling is to measure some 8.8 – 9.2 metres in width and 6.5 – 7.2 
metres in depth, whilst its ridge level is to be approximately 7 – 7.3 metres in height. It is to 
have the benefit of a side and rear garden area with the access that currently serves the 

garage of no.1 Bay View is proposed to be widened to provide a new driveway along the 
southern boundary of the site. The indicative layout shows provision being made for the 

parking of 2 vehicles within the curtilage of the proposed new dwelling. The submitted plan 
also shows th
[...]
Type 
 

 

Full Planning  

Proposal & 

Location 
 

CONSTRUCTION OF 7NO. LOCK UP GARAGES AT LAND OFF 

ANN STREET, LLANELLI SA15 1TE  

 
 

Applicant(s) 
 

MR DAVID LANG, 598 BIRCHGROVE ROAD, GLAIS, 
SWANSEA SA7 9EN  

 
Case Officer 
 

Robert Davies  
 

Ward Tyisha 
 

Date registered 
 

21/02/2020 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 

than one objection from third parties. 
 

Site 
 

The application site consists of a level, almost rectangular parcel of land located between a 

residential property known as 1 Llys y Morwr and the Great Western Railway Public House 
at Ann Street in Llanelli. There are allotments to the immediate south of the site whilst there 

are residential dwellings and a complex known as Cwrt Waddle on the opposite side of Ann 
Street.  
 

The site is approximately 23m in depth by 19m in width.  
 

Proposal  
 

The application seeks full planning permission to construct 7no. lock up garages at the site. 
The applicant has confirmed that the garages are intended for use by local residents for 
domestic vehicular parking and personal storage possession.  

 
The proposed garages are laid out in a reverse ‘L’ format in two separate blocks. The larger 

block measures 14.3m in width, 6.3m in depth and has a maximum ridge height of 3.1m. 
The smaller block is 9.4m by 6.3m and is of the same height. The proposed external finishes 
to the development consist of a mixture of render and facing brick to the walls, grey box 

profile sheets to the roof and galvanised steel roller shutter garage doors.  
 

A new dropped kerb vehicular access is proposed in a central position off Ann Street, which 
will be hard surfaced for the first part and then the internal turning area will be surfaced with 

Page 31



porous gravel. The existing 1.8m high feather fencing along the southern and eastern 
boundaries is being retained, whilst some additional fencing is prop
[...]
ance-spg
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-02/planning-policy-wales-edition-10.pdf
https://gov.wales/technical-advice-notes


 Concerned that the garages (if built) will give cover to those individuals that perform 
illegal activities such as drug dealing and use to congregate. 
 

 The development will cause traffic problems with the number of vehicles entering and 
leaving the site, causing congestion and possibly an accident, as the location is on a 

blind bend in the road and could be dangerous.  
 

 Due to the matters noted above it is highly likely that the proposed development if 
approved will have a significantly detrimental impact on the amenity of adjacent 
residents.  

 

 Over development of the site. 

 

 The site suffers from Japanese Knotweed infestation which has not been treated. 

 

 The local community do not want this development to happen. 
 

 Cllr Curry and Cllr McPherson request that the planning committee make a site visit to 
see the problems first‐hand. 

 
Suds Approval Body – No objection. Confirmed SAB approval required.  

 
Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water – No objection.  

 
The Coal Authority – No objection subject to condition.  
 

All representations can be viewed in full on our website. 
 

Summary of Public Representations 
 

The application was originally the subject of notification by way of both neighbour letters and 
the posting of site notices. The application was also subject to re-consultation following the 
receipt of additional information and amended plans. Two letters of representation have 

been received objecting on the following grounds:-  
 

 An excavator was delivered to site and work commenced before the planning application 
was decided.  
 

 Highway Safety - the site is close to a bend with limited view of oncoming traffic; there is 
very little parking in the area for residents already and the traffic generated by the 

development will exacerbate matters; residents may lose on
[...]

other permissions or consents required, are available on the Authority’s website. 

 

Page 38



Note 2. 

 
Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the 

application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised 
development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) 

should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans 
immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter. 
 

In addition, any Conditions which the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed 
above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers') responsibility 

to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition). 
 

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 

development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission 
of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to 
formal enforcement action. 

 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions 

could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 39



 
 

Page 40



 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 20 October 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 

 
Councillors:  

S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, P.M. Edwards, W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, 
J.K. Howell, J.D. James, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, 

G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 

Councillor C.A. Davies who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
PL00101 

Councillor H.A.L. Evans who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
W/39346 

 
The following Officers were in attendance: 

L. Quelch, Head of Planning 

G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [East] 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South] 

S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
Z.M. James, Development Management Officer [South] 
H. Rice, Development Management Officer 

K Phillips, Development Management Officer 
R. Davies, Development Management Officer [South] 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 

S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 

E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 

R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Virtual Meeting - . - 10.00 am - 12.40 pm 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr C. Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
3. TO CONSIDER THE HEAD OF PLANNING'S REPORTS ON THE FOLLOWING 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS [WHICH HAD BEEN THE SUBJECT OF EARLIER 

SITE VISITS BY THE COMMITTEE] AND TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATIONS 
 

NOTE: This item was included on the agenda in error. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

4. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 

granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head of 
Planning and / or reported at the meeting:- 

 

E/38200 
 
 

Construction of one dwelling at land to rear of Heddfryn, 
Llansadwrn, Llanwrda 

 

 
5. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning applications be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head of 
Planning and or reported at the meeting:- 

 

PL/00031 
 

Provision of new door and window to front elevation and addition 
of a stainless steel extraction system to the rear in association 

with a new Turkish Takeaway at Cambrian Hotel, 35 Marine Street, 
Llanelli, SA15 2NP 

 

PL/00354 Variation of Condition 2 on S/26201 to amend closed period for 10 
pitches from 5 January to 1 March annually – Llwynifan Farm, 
Caravan Site, Trosserch Road, Llangennech, Llanelli, SA14 8AX 

 
6. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 

6.1  RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head of 
Planning and or reported at the meeting and to the completion of the 

Appropriate Assessment for the Afon Teifi Special Area of 
Conservation and the applicants entering into a Section 106 

Agreement:- 
 

W/39346 One Planet Development and change of use from forestry to 
residential and forestry at Flatwood, Newcastle Emlyn, SA38 

93B 

 

A representation was made by the local Member objecting to the 
development on a number of grounds including the following:- 

 It would have a detrimental impact on the forest and its 

wildlife 

 The quality of wood within the forest could result in the 

need for the importation of wood for the proposed business 

 The potential for flooding to occur off the steep gradient of 

the land, the steepness of which could not adequately be 
covered by the Drone footage 

 The quality of the water from the watercourses may not be 
considered suitable for drinking and a connection may 
need to be made to the mains water pipe traversing the 

site 

 Concern with the potential for contamination to occur from 

Page 42



 

 
 

the dry compost toilets 

 Feed would need to be brought into the site for the animals 

 A residential dwelling was to be erected in the countryside 

without having first proven financial viability 

 the planting of trees to replace those felled would take 
many years to mature 

 insufficient light levels within the forest to allow for the 
growing of crops 

 the development was not considered to be viable 
 

The Head of Planning and Development Control Officer 
responded to the issues raised 

 
6.2 RESOLVED  

6.2.1
. 

that Planning application PL00101 be granted, contrary 
to the Head of Planning’s recommendation to refuse, on 

the basis the proposed development was deemed to be 
compliant with Local Development Plan Policies GP1, 
H1, H2 and TR3 and TAN 22 and that the proposed 

dwelling was not considered to be out of place when 
compared to other similar sized bungalows situated 

within the local community.  
6.2.2 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of 

Planning to attach appropriate conditions to the 

planning consent 

 
PL/00101 Replacement single storey dwelling, Brodawel, Llanarthne, 

Carmarthen, SA32 8JD 

 
A representation was made by the local Member supporting the 

application on the basis she considered the application fell within 
the definitions of Policies GP1, H1, H2 and TR3 of the Local 

Development Plan together with the provisions of TAN 22. By way 
of explanation, it was considered the proposed development in 
terms of its size and location to the existing property would not be 

out of keeping with similar sized properties in the area, it would 
result in the provision of off road parking, protection of trees and 

the replacement of an existing run down property with one fit for 
the 21st century. 

 
7. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 8TH OCTOBER 2020 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 8th October, 2020, be signed as a correct record. 

 
 

________________________    __________________ 

CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 

Page 43



 

 
 

applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 20TH OCTOBER, 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 5 November 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
 
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, J.A. Davies, P.M. Edwards, W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, 
J.K. Howell, J.D. James, H. I. Jones, C. Jones, D. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge, 
B.D.J. Phillips, J.E. Williams and D.E. Williams (In place of G.B. Thomas). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor A. McPherson who addressed the Committee in respect of Application Number 
S/40262. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager; 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South]; 
A. Francis, Development Management Officer; 
R. Davies, Development Management Officer [South]; 
Z.M. James, Development Management Officer [South]; 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison]; 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer ; 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer; 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting:- 10:00am – 11:20am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G.B. Thomas and I.W. 
Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 



 

 
 

 
3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head of 
Planning and / or reported at the meeting:- 

 

PL/00112 
 

ELEVATIONAL ALTERATIONS, BUT NO MATERIAL CHANGE OF 
USE TO THE BUILDING ITSELF AT FORMER CO-OPERATIVE 
SUPERMARKET, COLLEGE STREET, AMMANFORD, SA18 3AB. 

 
4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 

granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head 
of Planning and / or reported at the meeting and submission of a 
completed Unilateral Undertaking to secure a contribution towards 
affordable housing:- 

 

PL/00020 PROPOSED SITING OF A DETACHED DWELLING HOUSE - 
LAND PART OF 1 BAY VIEW, PWLL, LLANELLI, SA15 4BE 
 
A representation was received from the Local Member raising 
concern in relation to the access of the development and its close 
proximity of the junction and parking area. 
 
The Development Management Officer and the Senior Technician 
[Planning Liaison] responded to the issues raised. 
 

 
4.2 RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted subject to 

the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Planning and / or reported at the meeting:- 

 

S/40262 CONSTRUCTION OF 7 NO. LOCK UP GARAGES AT LAND OFF 
ANN STREET, LLANELLI, SA15 1TE 
 
A representation was received from the Local Member re-iterating 
the points detailed within the Head of Planning’s written report with 
the main areas of concerns being: 
 

 The Japanese Knotweed infestation which had not been 
treated. 
 

 Anti-social behaviour – the garages (if built) will give cover to 
those individuals that perform illegal activities such as drug 
dealing and use to congregate. 

 
The Development Management Officer responded to the issues 
raised. 

 



 

 
 

 
5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 20TH OCTOBER, 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
20th October, 2020, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  

 


